

Supreme Court No. 91538-5
(Consolidated with Supreme Court No. 91852-0)
Spokane Co. Superior Court Cause No. 11-2-04875-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MARY RUSHING as the Administrator and on Behalf of the Estate of
ROBERT COON, and MARY RUSHING, individually,

Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

vs.

FRANKLIN HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER,
MELISSA CHARTNEY, R.N., AURILLA POOLE, R.N., JANENE
YORBA, Director of Nursing,

Defendants-Respondents.

RESPONSE TO WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION FOR
JUSTICE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

CARL E. HUEBER, WSBA #12453
PATRICK J. CRONIN, WSBA #28254
CAITLIN E. O'BRIEN, WSBA #46476
WINSTON & CASHATT, LAWYERS
a Professional Service Corporation
601 W. Riverside, Ste. 1900
Spokane, Washington 99201
Telephone: (509)838-6131
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. DISCUSSION	3
A. WSAJ concedes that Washington courts have indeed established that the use of collateral estoppel does not deprive a party of the right to trial by jury, and fails to explain how this law and policy are not applicable here.	3
B. The Washington Arbitration Act is clear in what it requires, and its requirements are negated if read to allow stay of arbitration.	6
III. CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<u>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</u> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959)	8-10
<u>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</u> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	7
<u>In re Moi</u> , 184 Wn.2d 575, 360 P.3d 811 (2015)	3
<u>Lytle v. Household Manf., Inc.</u> , 494 U.S. 545 (1990)	8-10
<u>Nielson v. Spanaway General Medical Clinic</u> , 135 Wn.2d 255, 956 P.2d 312 (1998)	3
<u>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</u> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	9-10
<u>Robinson v. Hamed</u> , 62 Wn. App. 92, 813 P.2d 171 (1991)	3, 9
<u>Smith v. Bates Technical College</u> , 139 Wn.2d 793, 991 P.2d 1135 (2000)	4
<u>USM Corp. v. GKN Fasteners, Ltd.</u> , 574 F.2d 17 (1 st Cir. 1978)	9
<u>Zosky v. Boyer</u> , 856 F.2d 554 (3 rd Cir. 1988)	9
Statutes and Rules	
RCW 7.04A.070(1) and (2)	6
